0O N O WwN =

W W W W W W W WWOWMNNMNDMNMNMNMNMNDNNNNN=SG 2 2 2 A A A
O O N O BR WN_20©O®M~NOOOOOORWUN-O0OOCO®NOOOPWN-= OO

Introduced July 13, 2021, by Councilwoman
Denham, seconded by Councilman Dunham,
(by request of Administration)

RESOLUTION R21-17

A resolution authorizing the Mayor of the City of Slidell to execute
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with the Louisiana Department of Transportation and
Development for the “Natchez Drive Rehabilitation” project.

WHEREAS, the City of Slidell and the Louisiana Department of
Transportation and Development previously entered into an Agreement, dated June 19,
2018, for the Natchez Drive Rehabilitation project bearing Federal Aid Project No.
H012856 and Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development Project No.
H.012856 (the “Project”), and they now wish to amend the Agreement to change the
funding for Construction En.gineering and Inspection from 100% Entity to 20% Entity and
80% DOTD; and

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development
requires a resolution of the Slidell City Council authorizing the Mayor of the City of Slidell to
execute, on behalf of the City of Slidell, the “Supplemental Agreement No. 1" reflecting this
desired amendment.

NOW THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Slidell City Council in legal
session convened that the Mayor of the City of Slidell is authorized, on behalf of the City
of Slidell, to execute a “Supplemental Agreement No. 1" between the City of Slidell and
the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development for the Natchez Drive
Rehabilitation project bearing Federal Aid Project No. H012856 and Louisiana

Department of Transportation and Development Project No. H.012856, in substantially

the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.



w0 NP WN =

W W W W W W WWWWMNDMNMNDNMNMNDNNDNNDND =2 22 2 22 A a2 a2
© 0O N0 B ON OO O~NOOOARWN=20O0CONOOORAWN-=2 OO

RESOLUTION R21-17
PAGE 2

ADOPTED this 13! day of July, 2021.

Leslie Denham

President of the Council
Councilwoman, District A

Thomas 6 %eeves

Council Administrator



EXHIBIT A

STATE OF LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1
STATE PROJECT NO. H.012856
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. H012856
NATCHEZ DRIVE REHABILITATION
ST. TAMMANY PARISH

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1, is made and executed in two originals on this

day of , 20__, by and between the Department of
Transportation and Development, through its Secretary, hereinafter referred to as DOTD, and
the City of Slidell, a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, hereinafter referred to as
Entity.

WITNESSETH: That;

WHEREAS, the DOTD and Entity previously entered into a formal agreement, dated June 19,
2018, to rehabilitate the roadway pavement and correct minor deficiencies in the roadway drainage
structure along Natchez Drive from the I-10 East Service Road to Yaupon Drive, in Slidell, St.
Tammany Parish, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend ARTICLE II: FUNDING, Funding Table, Construction

Engineering and Inspection to change funding from 100% Entity to 20% Entity and 80% DOTD,
and add Article XXIV: Venue;

WHEREAS, DOTD is agreeable to the implementation of this Project and desires to cooperate
with the Entity, as hereinafter provided:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual dependent covenants herein
contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Rev 7/7/2020



Supplemental Agreement No. |

S.P. No. H.012856

FAP No. H012856

NATCHEZ DRIVE REHABILITATION
St. Tammany Parish

Page 2 of 4

1.

ARTICLE II: FUNDING is hereby amended to read as follows:

Funding Table'
Roadway Control Section 000-52
Method of Payment Disbursement
IfEdtijgy Porenlage Fnded | ot

Environmental Process 100% 0%
Pre-Construction Engineering 100% 0%
Rights-of-Way

Services 100% 0%

Acquisition and Relocation 100% 0%
:gilelat)rlance/ Permits/Relocation)’ M o
Construction 20% 80% 30;/02!:;:1;?1,
Elc;;set:gggon Engineering and 20% 80% 80(;/:/0 Fseget:;al,

'Percentages are to be applied to the amount shown in the most current approved Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) including subsequent modifications and amendments. If in a non-MPO area, a Funding Commitment
Letter will be used to identify the available funds.

2Jf DOTD holds contract on a Non-state route, any required matching funds and the DOTD administration fee must
be paid to DOTD by the Entity prior to any preconstruction contract action or construction letting. If DOTD holds
the contract on a State route, any required matching funds must be paid to DOTD by the Entity prior to any
preconstruction contract action or construction letting.

3When DOTD consents to use its own staff to provide the required services, the staff will track their time and charge
it to the cost of the Project at the indicated percentages.

'DOTD portion shall be funded by Federal Funds

Includes railroads



Supplemental Agreement No, 1

S.P. No. H.012856

FAP No. H012856

NATCHEZ DRIVE REHABILITATION
St. Tammany Parish

Page 3 of 4

2.
Article XXIV: Venue is hereby added to the Agreement and reads as follows:

The exclusive venue for any suit arising out of this Agreement shall be in the Nineteenth Judicial
District Court for the Parish of East Baton Rouge, State of Louisiana.

3.

The DOTD and the City of Slidell agree that all provisions of the original agreement between the
parties, dated June 19, 2018, to the extent not inconsistent with this Supplemental Agreement No.
1, to the Original Agreement, shall remain in full force and effect.



Supplemental Agreement No. |

S.P. No. H.012856

FAP No. H012856

NATCHEZ DRIVE REHABILITATION
St. Tammany Parish

Page 4 of 4

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed by their
respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

WITNESSES: CITY OF SLIDELL

BY:

Typed or Printed Name

Title

Taxpayer Identification Number

DUNS Number
20.205

CFDA Number

WITNESSES: STATE OF LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND DEVELOPMENT

BY:

Secretary

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

BY:

Division Head



